•	 Net sales increased by 26 percent to SEK 3,223 m (2,560).
Organic growth was 1 percent. Structural changes contri-
buted positively by 20 percent.

•	 Adjusted1) operating profit amounted to SEK 244 m (311).

•	 Operating profit amounted to SEK 244 m (311).

•	 Adjusted1) operating margin amounted to 7.6 percent (12.1).

•	 Operating margin amounted to 7.6 percent (12.1).

•	 Profit for the period amounted to SEK 171 m (234).

•	 Earnings per share before dilution amounted to SEK 2.24
(3.05) and after dilution to SEK 2.24 (3.04).

Key Figures
   2022
Oct-Dec

2021

Oct-Dec
Change,

%
   2022
Jan-Dec

2021

Jan-Dec
Change,

%

Net sales, SEK m 3,223 2,560 26 12,366 9,648 28

Adjusted1) operating profit, SEK m 244 311 -22 1,347 1,266 6

Operating profit, SEK m 244 311 -22 1,325 1,266 5

Adjusted1) operating margin, % 7.6 12.1 - 10.9 13.1 -

Operating margin, % 7.6 12.1 - 10.7 13.1 -

Profit for the period, SEK m 171 234 -27 974 958 2

Earnings per share after dilution, SEK 2.24 3.04 -26 12.70 12.50 2

Comparable numbers include divested business:

Profit for the period, SEK m 171 221 -23 974 537 81

Earnings per share after dilution, SEK 2.24 2.87 -22 12.70 7.00 81

Cash flow from operating activities, SEK m 527 215 145 691 704 -2

1) Adjusted operating profit/operating margin does not include significant one-off items and restructuring costs. See ‘Reconciliations’ page 25.

Lindab International AB (publ)
Full year report 2022
All financial targets met in 2022
Lindab ended the year with a quarter of strong sales growth and improved cash flow. The operating margin for the fourth
quarter was negatively impacted by high inflation and lower gross margin due to changes in raw material prices.

Overall, 2022 was a strong year for Lindab as all financial targets were met. The target of 10 percent growth was exceeded
by far. The operating margin surpassed 10 percent and net debt was 1.6 times EBITDA. The Board of Directors proposes to